

**SC NO. 14/2020
STATE Vs. SUNNY
FIR No. 361/2019
PS Rajouri Garden**

11.05.2026

Present: Ld. Substitute PP for the State.

Accused Sunny is present.

File perused. Heard. Case is fixed for PE.

Summons issued to PW Dr. Kavia Goyal received back with request. Same is considered for today.

B/Ws issued against the PW HC Satender received back unexecuted. However, the conduct report of PW HC Satender is also received from the office of concerned DCP. As per the said report, SHO PS Rajouri Garden was directed to depute any responsible officer to remain present in the court to apprise the facts of the case but none has appeared on behalf of PS Rajouri Garden despite repeated calls since morning. It is already 02:15 PM.

Considering the conduct of concerned SHO, let the report of conduct of the SHO PS Rajouri Garden be also called from the office of DCP concerned for the NDOH.

Issue fresh B/Ws against PW HC Satender through concerned DCP for NDOH.

Also issue fresh summons to PW Dr. Kavita Goyal, through SHO concerned for PE on 04.07.2026.

**(Satvir Singh Lamba)
ASJ/Special Judge (NDPS(West))
THC/Delhi/11.05.2026**