

SHYAM SUNDER AND ORS Vs. UNION OF INDIA AND ANR.

CNR No. DLWT01-0102572021

04.08.2026

Present: Sh. Tanish Tanwar, Id. counsel for the DH.
Sh. Pawan Kumar, Ld counsel for UOI through VC.
Sh. Vikash Kumar, MTS, SDM office, Patel
Nagar.
Sh. Narvir Singh, Id. counsel for non-applicant Lalita
Verma and Anurag Verma alongwith Lalita Verma.

Three Bankers cheques bearing no. 233362 to 233364, all dated 13.07.2026 have been received. Out of which two cheques bearing no. 233362 & 233363 have been received for an amount of Rs. 15,96,955 each in the name of Sh. Rajesh Kumar and Sh. Rakesh Kumar from SBI, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi.

Let the above said two cheques be released to Sh. Rajesh Kumar and Sh. Rakesh Kumar after receiving proper receipt, indemnity bond and identification documents.

The third cheque bearing no. 233364 for an amount of Rs. 3,54,880/- has been received in the name of LAC West, let the same be released to LAC, WEST.

Ld. counsel for the DH submits that the amount received in court by the DH is less and in this respect he shall move appropriate application alongwith calculation sheet before the next date of hearing.

Put up for further proceedings on 25.08.2026.

(RIYA GUHA)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
04.08.2026